7-19-05

JUL 1 9 2005

To the Director of the the. Patent and Trad

07-22-2005



103046140

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 08350.1649-04 Client Ref. No. 01-649.4 Attorney Customer Number: 22,852

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Flease	record the attached	u Original docum					
1. Name of conveying parties:		Name and address of receiving party:					
	(a) James R. Wel	ber		Name:	Cat	erpillar Inc.	
	(b) Scott A. Lema	an		Name.	Cai	erpiliai iric.	
	(c) Gerald N. Cole	eman					
	(d) Kevin P. Duffy	/		Ļ			
	(e) Eric C. Fluga						
	(f) Jonathan P. K	ilkenny					
		•	10 C V . M N	1	A -1-1		
Addition	nal names of convey	ing parties attache	d? Yes No	Internal	Address:		
3.	Nature of conveyar	nce:		Street A		ellectual Proper N.E. Adams S	
	Assignment	☐ Merger		City:	Peoria		
	Security Agreement	☐ Change	of Name	State:	Illinois	Zip Code:	61629-6490
	Other:						<u> </u>
	Otilei.			Addition	al name(s) & Add	dress(es) attacl	hed?
	(a) 6/2°	1/05 (d)) 4/22/05		[^{17]} V	57 N -	
Executi	on Dates: (b) 4/19	9/05 (e)) 6/21/05		☐ Yes	⊠ No	
	(c) 4/19	9/05 (f)	6/21/05				
4.	Application number the application:	r(s) or patent numb	per(s): If this document is be	eing filed to	ogether with a ne	w application, t	he execution date of
Α.	Patent Application	Number(s):		В.	Patent Number(s):	
į	10/992,074						
,	•	Addition	nal numbers attached?	│ ☐ Yes	⊠ No		
5.	Name and address concerning docume			6.	Total number of involved:	applications a	nd registrations
Name:	Christo	pher P. Isaac		7.	Total fee (37 CF	R 1.21(h) and	3.41): \$40
Internal			N, FARABOW, GARRETT		Enclosed (Pleas		ency to
		NER, L.L.P.	14/	-	Deposit Accoun	i No. 06-09 ib)	
Street A	Address: 901 Ne	w York Avenue, N.	WV.		Authorized to b	e charged to de	eposit account
City:	Washin	gton, D.C.					
State:		Zip:	20001-4413	8.	Deposit Accoun	t No.: <u>06-0916</u>	408
9.	Statement and sign	nature.		-			
	To the best of my ay attached copy	knowledge and be is a true copy of th	elief, the foregoing information	on is true a	and correct and		
			AN			1 1/1 10	2
	F. Chad Copier		C 11 11 >	\leq $_{\perp}$		JULY 19	,200c
	Reg. No. 54,047		Signa	ature	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-/ B	Nate)
	-			V			
A (DAGE F	CONDER 00000197 10	otal number of pag	ges including cover sheet, a	ittachment	s and documents	s: 13	

01 FC 862905

40.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the below named inventor, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], have made an invention entitled:

COMBUSTION ENGINE INCLUDING CAM PHASE-SHIFTING

for which I executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on November 19, 2004, (Serial No. 10/992,074); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is Intellectual Property Department, 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, IL 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. _____, filed _____ (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR James R. Weber	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 6/21/05
ADDRESS 532 St. Rt. 26, Lacon, IL 61540-8914		CITIZENSHIP USA //.S.A.

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ⊠ Yes □ No

Page 1 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME Jonathan Kilkenny	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE /2//2045
ADDRESS (CITIZENSHIP
6623 N. Green mont F	eoria IL 6/6/14	USA
10 Careen men!	22 01011	
2. WITNESS NAME Eric C Fluga	WITNESS SIGNATURE 5 luga	DATE 21 Jun 2005
	1 Con - To age	CITIZENSHIP
407 S. French Dr	•	USA
Dunlap IL 61525		
FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Scott A. Leman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	<u> </u>	CITIZENSHIP
730 State Route 117, Eureka, IL 61530-9683		USA
		<u>[</u>
4 MITNIESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
	WITNESS SIGNATURE	
1. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
	WITNESS SIGNATURE	
	WITNESS SIGNATURE	
	WITNESS SIGNATURE	
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
	WITNESS SIGNATURE WITNESS SIGNATURE	
ADDRESS 2. WITNESS NAME		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS 2. WITNESS NAME		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS 2. WITNESS NAME		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS 2. WITNESS NAME		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS 3. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Gerald N. Coleman	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS 3. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Gerald N. Coleman	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE CITIZENSHIP DATE
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS 3. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Gerald N. Coleman	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE CITIZENSHIP DATE CITIZENSHIP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the below named inventor, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], have made an invention entitled:

COMBUSTION ENGINE INCLUDING CAM PHASE-SHIFTING

for which I executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on November 19, 2004, (Serial No. 10/992,074); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is Intellectual Property Department, 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, IL 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. _____, filed .____ (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR James R. Weber	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 532 St. Rt. 26, Lacon, IL 61540-8914		CITIZENSHIP USA

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ⊠ Yes □ No

Page 1 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Scott A. Leman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 4-19-05
ADDRESS 730 State Route 117, Eureka, IL 61530-9683		CITIZENSHIP USA
4 MITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE 2 . A	DATE
1. WITNESS NAME EDWIN H. LANGEWISCH	WITNESS SIGNATURE Langewisch	DATE 19 APRIL 2005
EDWIN H. LANGEWISCH	\mathcal{O}	DATE 19 APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP USA
	\mathcal{O}	19 APRIL 2005
1428 W. GRANDRIDGE C	T.	19 APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP USA
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE C DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME	T.	19 APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP USA DATE
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE C DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME EDWARD R GILLS	\mathcal{O}	19 APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP USA
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE C DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME EDWARD R GILLS	T.	19 APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP U SA DATE P APRIL 2005
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE OF DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME EDWARD R GILLS ADDRESS 728 S. PRAIRIEVIEW DR	T.	DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP U.S.A DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE OF DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME EDWARD R GILLS ADDRESS 728 S. PRAIRIEVIEW DR	T.	DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP U.S.A DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE OF DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME EDWARD R GILLS ADDRESS 728 S. PRAIRIEVIEW DR DUNLAP, IL 61525	T.	DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP U.S.A DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE OF DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME EDWARD R GILLS ADDRESS 728 S. PRAIRIEVIEW DR	WITNESS SIGNATURE L'ILIS	DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP USA DATE APRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP USA
ADDRESS 1428 W. GRANDRIDGE OF DUNLAP, IL 61525 2. WITNESS NAME EDWARD R GILLS ADDRESS 728 S. PRAIRIEVIEW DR DUNLAP, IL 61525	WITNESS SIGNATURE L'ILIS	DATE PAPRIL 2005 CITIZENSHIP USA

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
4. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Kevin P. Duffy	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE TANK P DANNY	DATE April 22,2008
ADDRESS 1575 Sweetwater Road, Metamora IL 61548		CITIZENSHIP USA
		<u> </u>
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ANTHONY RODMAN	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 4/22/2005 CITIZENSHIP
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS	Kodinan	4/22/2005
ANTHONY RODMAN	Kodinan	4/22/2005 CITIZENSHIP
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI	COTHE IC 61523	4/ZZ/Z005 CITIZENSHIP USA
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI 2. WITNESS NAME	COTHE IC 61523	4/22/2005 CITIZENSHIP USA
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI 2. WITNESS NAME DOULD SCHULL ADDRESS	Kodinan	4/ZZ/Z005 CITIZENSHIP USA
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI 2. WITNESS NAME David Schuh	COTHE IC 61523	4/22/2005 CITIZENSHIP USA DATE OGT. 12205
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI 2. WITNESS NAME David Schuh ADDRESS 1913 W Casecreek	COTHE IC 61523	DATE OCT. (22 2 005 CITIZENSHIP
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI 2. WITNESS NAME David Schuh ADDRESS 1913 W Casecreek	COTHE IC 61523	DATE OCT. (22 2 005 CITIZENSHIP
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI 2. WITNESS NAME David Schuh ADDRESS 1913 W Casecreek	COTHE IC 61523	DATE OCT. (22 2 005 CITIZENSHIP
ANTHONY RODMAN ADDRESS 13707 WILD SPRUCE CT, CHILLI 2. WITNESS NAME David Schuh ADDRESS 1915 W Casecreek Peoria, IL GIGHT	WITHERS SIGNATURE	DATE Opt. (22 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
•		
6. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Jonathan P. Kilkenny	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 6623 N. Greenmont, Peoria, IL 61614-2435		CITIZENSHIP USA
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the below named inventor, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], have made an invention entitled:

COMBUSTION ENGINE INCLUDING CAM PHASE-SHIFTING

for which I executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on November 19, 2004, (Serial No. 10/992,074); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is Intellectual Property Department, 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, IL 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. _____, filed _____ (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

• AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR James R. Weber	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 532 St. Rt. 26, Lacon, IL 61540-8914		CITIZENSHIP USA

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ☑ Yes ☐ No

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Scott A. Leman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 730 State Route 117, Eureka, IL 61530-9683		CITIZENSHIP USA
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
•		
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
	LOGICALONIATUDE A AA AA	DATE
FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Gerald N. Coleman	ASSIGNATURE MORE	19 Apr. 1205
ADDRESS 2 Millies Lane, Bulwick, Corby NN17 3EA United Kingdom		ÇITIZENSHIP USA

1. WITNESS NAME DAND WARNE	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 19 MPRIL 2005
ADDRESS 2 WORSELEY CLOSE	YAXLEY, PETERBOROÙGH	CITIZENSHIP
CAMBG PET 3ZU	, YAXLEY, PETERBOROUGH.	
2. WITNESS NAME STEPHEN BIRD	WITNESS SIGNATURE Stephen Birel	DATE 19 APPLIL 2005
ADDRESS 16 NEW ROAD, LAING	•	CITIZENSHIP UK
LINCS PEGGLE		
4. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 1575 Sweetwater Road, Metamora IL 61548		CITIZENSHIP USA
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
•		
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
5. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR		DATE
5. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	
ADDRESS 407 S. French, Dunlap, IL 61525-9798	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	CITIZENSHIP USA

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Jonathan P. Kilkenny	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 6623 N. Greenmont, Peoria, IL 61614-2435		CITIZENSHIP USA
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		<u></u>
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

RECORDED: 07/19/2005